
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3656 

TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 10, 2023 
 

BENEFICIARIES UNDER PM SVANIDHI SCHEME 
 

NO. 3656.  SHRI RAM MOHAN NAIDU KINJARAPU: 
   SHRI JAYADEV GALLA: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to 
state: 

(a)  the total number of beneficiaries classified under Prime Minister 
Street Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM-SVANidhi) scheme, State-
wise; 

(b)  the details of disbursement targets (1st loan target, 2nd loan target 
and 3rd loan target) that has to be achieved under the Scheme, 
State/UT-wise; 

(c)  whether the targets have been achieved by the all States in the 
country; and 

(d)  if so, the details thereof and the amount of actual loan disbursed to 
beneficiaries classified under the Scheme, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

 

(a):  The State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Street 

Vendor’s AtmaNirbhar Nidhi (PM SVANidhi) Scheme is at Annexure-I. 

(b) The State/UT-wise details of disbursement targets (1st loan, 2nd loan 

and 3rd loan) to be achieved under the Scheme till December, 2023 is at 

Annexure-II.  

(c) & (d)  The State/UT–wise details of amount and number of loan 

disbursed under the PM SVANIdhi Scheme upto 04.08.2023 is at Annexure-

III.  

***** 

 



ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 3656  TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 10, 2023 

 
THE STATE/UT WISE DETAILS OF NUMBER OF BENEFICAIRES UNDER PM 
SVANIDHI SCHEME SINCE INCEPTION 

S.No. State No. of Beneficiaries 
1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands                          491  
2 Andhra Pradesh                  2,03,224  
3 Arunachal Pradesh                       3,670  
4 Assam                     75,957  
5 Bihar                     56,964  
6 Chandigarh                       4,172  
7 Chhattisgarh                     53,207  
8 Daman &Diu and Dadra &Nagar Haveli                       1,820  
9 Delhi                     82,896  

10 Goa                       1,370  
11 Gujarat                  3,11,669  
12 Haryana                     54,158  
13 Himachal Pradesh                       3,997  
14 Jammu and Kashmir                     15,260  
15 Jharkhand                     36,738  
16 Karnataka                  2,07,095  
17 Kerala                     12,308  
18 Ladakh                          331  
19 Madhya Pradesh                  5,70,244  
20 Maharashtra                  4,31,074  
21 Manipur                       8,876  
22 Meghalaya                       1,598  
23 Mizoram                          568  
24 Nagaland                       1,775  
25 Odisha                     38,632  
26 Puducherry                       2,173  
27 Punjab                     59,463  
28 Rajasthan                     72,781  
29 Sikkim                          129  
30 Tamil Nadu                  1,91,809  
31 Telangana                  3,59,185  
32 Tripura                       3,625  
33 Uttar Pradesh                10,48,979  
34 Uttarakhand                     16,233  
35 West Bengal                     43,845  
  Total                39,76,316  

Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal 

 

 



ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 3656 TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 10, 2023 

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE & YEAR WISE DETAILS OF TARGETS GIVEN 
UNDER PM SVANIDHI SCHEME 

Large States 

S. 
No 

State/UT 
Name 

Old 1st loan 
Target upto 
March 2023 

New 1st Loan 
Target upto 

December 2023 

2nd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 

3rd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 
1 Andhra 

Pradesh 
2,50,000 3,15,000 1,34,200 18,900 

2 Bihar 1,20,000 1,40,000 35,000 1,600 
3 Chhattisgarh 70,000 85,000 34,300 3,900 
4 Delhi 1,30,000 1,60,000 37,700 1,400 
5 Gujarat 3,00,000 4,00,000 1,59,600 22,900 
6 Haryana 1,10,000 1,92,000 21,130 3,100 
7 Jharkhand 80,000 95,000 21,500 2,300 
8 Karnataka 2,50,000 3,13,000 1,10,200 19,900 
9 Kerala 80,000 95,000 7,600 2,250 
10 Madhya 

Pradesh 
5,20,000 6,90,000 3,60,700 59,700 

11 Maharashtra 5,50,000 6,60,000 1,64,450 19,270 
12 Odisha 70,000 84,000 25,300 3,000 
13 Punjab 1,20,000 1,40,000 29,300 2,100 
14 Rajasthan 1,95,000 2,30,000 47,200 500 
15 Tamil Nadu 3,50,000 4,20,000 1,24,900 10,200 
16 Telangana 4,00,000 5,00,000 2,44,100 62,100 
17 Uttar Pradesh 9,25,000 12,30,000 6,13,350 51,730 
18 West Bengal 2,95,000 3,50,000 9,900 100  

Total 48,15,000 60,99,000 21,80,430 2,84,950 
 

UTs/ Small States 

S. 
No 

State/UT 
Name 

Old 1st loan 
Target upto 
March 2023 

New 1st Loan 
Target upto 

December 2023 

2nd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 

3rd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 
1 A & N Island 500 630 340 70 
2 Chandigarh 5,000 6,300 2,730 450 
3 D&NH& D&D 1,700 2,150 910 40 
4 Goa 2,300 2,850 890 210 
5 J & K 16,000 20,000 10,380 1,500 
6 Ladakh 300 410 210 110 
7 Puducherry 2,100 2,650 900 170  

Total 27,900 34,990 16,360 2,550 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Hilly & NER States 

S. 
No 

State/UT 
Name 

Old 1st loan 
Target upto 
March 2023 

New 1st Loan 
Target upto 

December 2023 

2nd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 

3rd Loan Target 
upto December 

2023 
1 Arunachal 

Pradesh 
3,100 4,400 1,930 380 

2 Assam 80,000 1,00,000 42,830 2,790 
3 HP 5,000 6,000 2,600 750 
4 Manipur 11,500 14,000 6,100 210 
5 Meghalaya 3,000 3,600 835 50 
6 Mizoram 3,000 3,500 340 100 
7 Nagaland 2,800 3,500 1,140 210 
8 Sikkim 600 700 5 - 
9 Tripura 5,000 6,000 2,300 220 
10 Uttarakhand 20,000 24,500 8,520 860  

Total 1,34,000 1,66,200 66,600 5,570 
 

Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal 

  



ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 3656 TO BE ANSWERED ON AUGUST 10, 2023 

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE & YEAR WISE DETAILS OF AMOUNT AND NUMBER 
OF LOAN UNDER PM SVANIDHI SCHEME 

 

S. 
No. 

State 

1st Loan 2nd Loan 3rd Loan Total 
No. of 
Loan  

Disbursed 

Disbursed  
Amount 
(₹ in Cr ) 

No. of 
Loan  

Disbursed 

Disbursed  
Amount 
(₹ in Cr ) 

No. of 
Loan  

Disbursed 

Disbursed  
Amount 
(₹ in Cr ) 

No of 
Loan  

Disbursed 

Disbursed  
Amount 

 (₹ in Cr ) 

1 
Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands 

491 0.49 269 0.54 25 0.13 785 1.15 

2 Andhra Pradesh 2,03,224 202.49 52,912 105.54 4,170 18.73 2,60,306 326.77 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,670 3.67 1,259 2.52 310 1.55 5,239 7.73 

4 Assam 75,957 75.87 21,206 42.28 1,412 6.99 98,575 125.15 

5 Bihar 56,964 56.34 13,781 27.50 716 3.55 71,461 87.40 

6 Chandigarh 4,172 4.15 1,661 3.32 181 0.91 6,014 8.38 

7 Chhattisgarh 53,207 52.73 11,638 23.20 1,328 6.54 66,173 82.47 

8 
Daman &Diu and 
Dadra &Nagar Haveli 

1,820 1.82 684 1.37 20 0.10 2,524 3.28 

9 Delhi 82,896 82.58 14,985 29.90 762 3.80 98,643 116.27 

10 Goa 1,370 1.36 580 1.16 123 0.62 2,073 3.14 

11 Gujarat 3,11,669 310.62 86,724 173.18 10,565 52.52 4,08,958 536.31 

12 Haryana 54,158 53.77 12,908 25.74 1,517 7.48 68,583 86.99 

13 Himachal Pradesh 3,997 3.99 1,993 3.98 638 3.19 6,628 11.15 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 15,260 15.24 5,617 11.20 686 3.40 21,563 29.84 

15 Jharkhand 36,738 36.55 8,367 16.71 801 3.98 45,906 57.24 

16 Karnataka 2,07,095 206.53 66,937 133.63 8,092 40.12 2,82,124 380.28 

17 Kerala 12,308 12.25 5,262 10.49 1,255 6.22 18,825 28.97 

18 Ladakh 331 0.33 193 0.39 36 0.18 560 0.90 

19 Madhya Pradesh 5,70,244 567.97 1,80,931 361.28 21,358 106.12 7,72,533 1,035.37 

20 Maharashtra 4,31,074 429.60 79,906 159.56 7,085 35.23 5,18,065 624.39 

21 Manipur 8,876 8.87 2,019 4.04 35 0.18 10,930 13.08 

22 Meghalaya 1,598 1.60 362 0.72 40 0.20 2,000 2.52 

23 Mizoram 568 0.57 164 0.33 39 0.20 771 1.09 

24 Nagaland 1,775 1.78 453 0.91 57 0.29 2,285 2.97 

25 Odisha 38,632 38.27 13,682 27.33 1,129 5.62 53,443 71.22 

26 Puducherry 2,173 2.17 639 1.27 86 0.43 2,898 3.87 

27 Punjab 59,463 58.69 17,030 33.80 797 3.91 77,290 96.40 

28 Rajasthan 72,781 72.29 17,591 34.81 128 0.59 90,500 107.68 

29 Sikkim 129 0.13 1 0.00 - - 130 0.13 

30 Tamil Nadu 1,91,809 189.82 54,699 109.03 3,833 18.85 2,50,341 317.70 

31 Telangana 3,59,185 355.68 1,51,747 302.70 14,822 73.13 5,25,754 731.50 

32 Tripura 3,625 3.62 1,030 2.06 153 0.76 4,808 6.43 

33 Uttar Pradesh 10,48,979 1,037.77 3,32,911 663.85 17,167 84.74 13,99,057 1,786.36 

34 Uttarakhand 16,233 16.16 5,794 11.51 622 3.10 22,649 30.78 

35 West Bengal 43,845 43.12 5,125 10.19 33 0.17 49,003 53.48 
 Total 39,76,316 3,948.88 11,71,060 2,336.03 1,00,021 493.48 52,47,397 6,778.38 

Data Source: PM SVANidhi Portal 


